

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

FAITH N. CROCKER; CHRISTOPHER F.)
DUFF; WAYNE E. JOHNSON; DAVID J.)
SCHADWINKEL; IAN R. MCHALEY;)
MENDELL L. POTIER; BYRON O.)
STARKS, JR.)

) Civil Action No. 5:22-cv-757

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official)
capacity as United States Secretary of)
Defense; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; FRANK)
KENDALL, III, in his official capacity as)
United States Secretary of the Air Force;)
ROBERT I. MILLER, in his official)
capacity as Surgeon General of the United)
States Air Force; RICHARD W. SCOBEE,)
in his official capacity as Commander of)
Air Force Reserve Command;)

Defendants.)

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION **1**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND **2**

 1. Plaintiffs’ Suffer Adverse Personnel Actions and Take Legal Action. 2

 2. Defendants Reluctantly Rescind Parts of the Mandate. 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW **9**

ARGUMENT **10**

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot Because the Court Can Still Grant “Effectual Relief.”. 10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot Because Plaintiffs Have and Continue to Suffer Adverse and Unfavorable Personnel Actions Absent Judicial Remedy. 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot Because Plaintiffs Are Still Subject to Future Harm Including the Ongoing Threat of Court-Martial Prosecution Absent Judicial Remedy. 13

 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot Because Other Mootness Exceptions Apply. 14

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot Because of the Collateral Consequences Exception. 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot Because a Defendants’ Voluntary Cessation of Unlawful Conduct Does Not Suffice to Moot a Case. 16

 C. The Case is Not Moot Because it is Capable of Repetition Yet Evades Review. 20

CONCLUSION **22**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted,
838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Able v. United States,
155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 13

Adkins v. United States,
68 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 13

Already, L.L.C. v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013) 10, 17

Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans v. Clean Elections USA,
2023 WL 1097766 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 2023)..... 2

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9

Bennie v. Munn,
822 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Bond v. United States,
47 Fed. Cl. 641 (2000)..... 13

Bowman v. Schwarzenegger,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24678 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2009)..... 15

Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 21, 21

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013) 10, 14

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle,
455 U.S. 283 (1982) 17, 18

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Tennant,
706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Dean Foods Co. v. Tracy,
990 F. Supp. 646 (W.D. Wis. 1997)..... 15

Doe v. Trump,
275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13

Ethredge v. Hail,
996 F.2d 2..... 2

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 20

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,
467 U.S. 561 (1984) 15

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 20

Forbes v. Arkansas Educ. Television Communication Network Found.,
 982 F.2d 289 (8th Cir.1992)..... 2

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)16, 17

Frontiero v. Richardson,
 411 U.S. 677 (1973) 13

Haselrig v. United States,
 53 Fed. Cl. 111 (2002)..... 13

Honig v. Doe,
 484 U.S. 305 (1988) 20

Kingdomware Tech., Inc. v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 20

Lane v. Halliburton,
 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Medicine v. McCulloch,
 544 Fed. Appx. 699 (9th Cir. 2013) 2

Murphy v. United States,
 993 F.2d 871 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 13

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 12

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.,
 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs Miss.,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Oster v. Wagner,
 504 Fed. Appx. 555 (9th Cir. 2013) 2

Owens v. Brown,
 455 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 13

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007)18, 19

Philips v. Perry,
 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 13

Ramming v. United States,
 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 10

Ramsek v. Beshear,
 989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 16

Roe v. Wade,
 93 S. Ct. 705 (1973) 20

Sacks v. Off. of Foreign Assets Control,
 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Scarseth v. United States,
 46 Fed. Cl. 406 (2000)..... 13

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
 419 U.S. 498 (1975) 13

Sibron v. New York,
392 U.S. 40 (1968) 15

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 19

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....18, 19

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 19

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)17, 18

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011) 20

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532 18

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 20

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Title 10, U.S.C.
§ 84313, 15
§ 890 13
§ 892 13

Title 42, U.S.C.
§ 1988 7

Manual for Courts-Martial, pt. IV, §§ 25, 28, at 332, 335 (2019) available at
<https://tinyurl.com/2019MCMUCMJ> 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Wolfgang, *Lawmakers question Pentagon brass on why troops who refused COVID vaccine still face penalties*, WASH. TIMES, Feb. 28, 2023,
<https://tinyurl.com/COVID19Prosecution>..... 14

Department of Defense, Military Whistleblower Protection Act, Directive 7050.06, Apr. 17, 2015, incorporating Change 1, Oct. 12, 2021..... 7, 16

Heather Mongilio, *Pentagon Unclear How Military Would Handle End of Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccines*, USNI NEWS, Dec. 7, 2022,
<https://news.usni.org/2022/12/07/pentagon-unclear-how-military-would-handle-end-of-mandatory-covid-19-vaccines> 7

H.R. 7776, James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, 117th Cong.....11
